
 

WSP Canada Inc. 

1 Spectacle Lake Drive 
Dartmouth, NS 
Canada  B3B 1X7 
  
  
T: +1 902-835-9955 
F: +1 902-835-1645 
wsp.com 

January 13, 2022 

 

Carl Purvis, MCIP, LPP 

Planning Applications Program Manager 

Halifax Regional Municipality 

Planning & Development, Development Approval 

PO BOX 1749 

Halifax, NS B3J 3A5 

 

Attention: Substantive Development Agreement Amendment Application for Lot RL1 Sackville Drive, 

Middle Sackville, NS (PID: 41158858) 

 

Dear Mr. Purvis, 

 

On behalf of our client, Keizer Properties Limited, WSP Canada Inc. (WSP) is applying for a substantive 

amendment to an existing Development Agreement (Document No. 112346128) for a proposed commercial 

development located on Lot RL1 along Sackville Drive. This amendment intends to permit an additional use of a 

commercial school and allow for a time extension to the commencement of development date.   

On March 26, 2018, North West Community Council approved a Development Agreement to allow for a 2-storey 

commercial building, permitting the use of retail stores, service and personal service uses and office uses.  

SUPPORTING MATERIAL  

To assist with this application, the following supporting materials are enclosed as attachments: 

1. Completed Planning Application Form 

2. Appendix A: Registered Development Agreement No. 112346128 

3. Appendix B: Legal Description of Parcel 

  



 

Page 2 
 

SITE OVERVIEW  

The subject site is located within the Sackville Plan area, under the Sackville Land Use Bylaw (LUB). The property 

has approximately 57.9 m frontage on Sackville Drive, between Hamilton Drive and Rosemary Drive. The site 

consists of PID 41158858 and has a total area of approximately 2,012.5 sq m. The site contains a split designation 

of Urban Residential and Rural Residential within the Sackville Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS) and is zoned 

R-6 (Rural Residential) under the Sackville LUB. The site has an existing Development Agreement that permits the 

construction of a retail store, service and personal service uses and office uses. 

Figure 1: Subject Site 

 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS AND RATIONALE 

Keizer Properties Limited requests that a Substantive Development Agreement Amendment be considered on the 

site. An overview of the proposed substantive amendments requested as part of this application are as follows:   

1. Section 3.3.1 of the Agreement stipulates that the uses of the lands permitted are (a) retail stores, (b) 

service and personal service uses, and (c) offices. The applicant proposes to permit an additional use of a 

commercial school on the property.  

2. Section 7.3.1 of the Agreement stipulates that the development must commence within four (4) years from 

the date of registration, thereby establishing a commencement date of March 26, 2022. The applicant 

proposes to amend the existing Development Agreement to allow for a time extension to the 

commencement of development. The request is to extend the commencement date by four (4) years 

resulting in a completion date of March 26, 2026.  

PLANNING RATIONALE 

An additional use to Section 3.3.1 of the Agreement is requested to permit the use of a commercial school on the 

site. The existing Development Agreement was approved as per Policy UR-31 in the Sackville MPS, which permits 

Community Commercial (C-2) zone land-uses on lands not currently zoned for such uses according to the 

development agreement provisions of the Municipal Government Act. Within the C-2 zone, commercial schools 

Development 
Area 



 

Page 3 
 

are permitted, therefore, the request to add an additional use in the form of a commercial school to the 

Development Agreement would continue to satisfy Policy UR-31.  

The proposed commercial school use is similar in nature to the existing permitted uses within the Development 

Agreement and the surrounding uses. The property is bound on three sides by a commercial property and the 

surrounding uses consist of Willow Creek Children’s Centre (daycare), Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, and 

various commercial uses. The commercial school will occupy the entire building, 4,980 sq. ft (2,490 sq. ft per 

floor) as noted in the Development Agreement and consist of two (2) classrooms (one classroom per floor). Section 

4.24 of the Sackville LUB indicates that three (3) parking spaces per classroom are required for schools, therefore, 

a total of six (6) parking spaces are required for a commercial school use. The approved site plan contained within 

the existing Development Agreement provides a total of 18 parking spaces therefore satisfying the parking 

requirements for a commercial school. Please note that as part of this substantive amendment application, the 

property owner is not seeking modifications to the site plan, landscape plan, servicing plan or any schedule 

contained within the Development Agreement. The site plan, as approved, within the existing Development 

Agreement is intended to be constructed as shown (i.e., building placement location, parking stalls, landscaping, 

driveway entrance, etc.). 

The proposed use is intended for instructional teaching at the pre-primary level and will operate normal schooling 

hours (approx. 8:30 am to 2:30 pm) with no daycare services provided. The adjacent property (1727 Sackville 

Drive) is also owned by Keizer Properties Limited which has ample room to allow for a green space for a 

playground to be provided for the commercial school.  

A four (4) year extension to Section 7.3.1 of the Agreement is requested as Keizer Properties Limited has recently 

purchased the property and the current established commencement date within the existing Development 

Agreement is March 26, 2022.The current established commencement date would not allow a new property owner 

the sufficient time to complete the permitting process and commence construction of a new commercial building. 

Obtaining a time extension would provide reassurance to the property owner and allow for adequate time to obtain 

permitting and commence construction within four (4) years. The request is to extend the commencement date by 

four (4) years resulting in a completion date of March 26, 2026. 

  

 

  



 

Page 4 
 

CLOSING 

Keizer Properties Limited is committed to delivering high-quality developments throughout Halifax, especially 

Sackville. Sackville has continued to grow and is expected to continue to grow for years to come. The proposed 

development reflects a path forward for commercial development and to grow alongside housing in the community.  

The proposed substantive development agreement amendment is consistent with the intent of applicable municipal 

policies, and we look forward to discussing the proposed development with Staff and the community. 

We appreciate your timely review to determine the fastest and most efficient path for this application and 

respectfully request that you provide us with an estimated schedule for processing the substantive development 

agreement amendment. Should you have any questions or comments at this time regarding this application, please 

do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Erin Sauve 

Planner 

   

 

 

 

cc: Jess Harper, Senior Planner, WSP Canada Inc.  

Maggie Holm, Principal Planner, Halifax Regional Municipality 

 
 
WSP ref.: 211-13624-00 
 

-Original Signed-



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

REGISTERED 
DEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT NO. 
112346128 



-Original 
Signed-



-Original Signed-



-Original Signed-

























-Original Signed-
-Original Signed-

-Original Signed-

-Original Signed-

-Original Signed-

-Original Signed-



-Original Signed-

-Original Signed-



















APPENDIX 2 
 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 
PARCEL 



PARCEL DESCRIPTION REPORT 

2018-03-12 14:11:13 

PIO: 
CURRENT STATUS: 
EFFECTIVE DATEffIME: 

41158858 
ACTIVE 
2005-02--01 09:04:00 

Place Name: ROSEMARY DRIVE SACKVILLE 
Municipality/County: COUNTY OF HALIFAX/HALIFAX COUNTY 
Designation of Parcel on Plan: LOT RLI 
Title of Plan: PLAN OF SURVEY OF LOTS 501 TO 533 INCL., PARCELS RM, RR!, RR2, RLI, RL2 AND RLJ A 
SID OF LANDS OF ANAHID INVEST 
Registration County: HALIFAX COUNTY 
Registration Number of Plan: 81277353 
Registration Date of Plan: 2005-01-28 08:47:12 

External Comments: 
Description Change Details: 
Reason: 
Author of New or 
Changed Description: 
Name: 

Registered Instruments: 

Comments: 

Page 1 


	KeizerProperties_PlanningRationale_13Jan2022
	Appendix Cover - 1
	Registered development agreement no. 112346128

	PID41158858_DevelopmentAgreement
	Appendix Cover - 2
	legal description of parcel

	ParcelDescription



